
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 30 September 2020 - 
6.00 p.m. 
 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Kieran Keane, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 
Please note – this will be a ‘remote meeting’, a link to which will be available on 

Lancaster City Council’s Website at least 24 hours before the meeting. Access is 
through Microsoft ‘Teams’.  

  
Anyone wishing to make an address or ask a question of Council should register by 
contacting democracy@lancaster.gov.uk  with their question or speech no later than 

12:00pm on Friday 25 September 2020.   



 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held 
virtually using MS Teams Live Events on Wednesday, 30 September 2020 commencing at 6.00 
p.m. for the following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 29 

July 2020 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   



  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
9. EXPLORATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM AND DEVOLUTION (Pages 9 - 

14) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive. 
  
10. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
  
11. ELECTORAL REVIEW - ARRANGEMENTS FOR MAKING SUBMISSION TO THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE COUNCIL 
(Pages 31 - 33) 

 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services. 
  
12. ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS (Pages 34 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services. 
  
13. COUNCILLORS' BASIC ALLOWANCE (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services. 
  
14. APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL MEMBER (Pages 

41 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services. 
  
15. EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 44 - 45) 
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services. 
  
16. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
17. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.  
  

  



18. MINUTES OF CABINET (Pages 46 - 64) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of Meetings of Cabinet held on 14 July and 17 August, 2020.   
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 
 

Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on Tuesday 22 September 2020.   
 



COUNCIL  
 
 

Leader’s Report 
 

30 September 2020 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 
 

Information on Cabinet matters is provided in the minutes from the Cabinet 
meetings held on 14 July 2020 and 17 August 2020.  The minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 15 September 2020 were not available at the time of publication 
of the agenda and will be tabled at the November Council meeting.  
 

2.0 Decisions required to be taken urgently 
  

No urgent Cabinet decisions have been taken in this period. 
 

3.0 Leader’s Comments 
 
R U Ok? I've had reason to reflect recently, that quite a few councillors are doing it 
tough, including me some days. We’re trying to be there for our communities, for 
friends, family, colleagues and neighbours and sometimes that can take a lot from 
you. It’s a well-worn analogy but remember to fit your own oxygen mask before 
helping others to fit theirs. This isn’t a selfish act, but rather one that allows you to 
keep on helping others. 
 
There’s a growing store of resources on the city council share point, as well as 
projects like the TogetherAll community supported by the NHS. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 8



 
COVID 
 
As everyone will be aware new local restrictions will come into force on Tuesday 
22nd September. From the residents who have contacted
[...]
SE OF REPORT 
The purpose of this report is to provide council with an update on the current position relating 
to local government reform and devolution. The report also recommends that the council 
proceeds to develop a high-level case for a unitary option for the Morecambe Bay area, to 
ensure that this option can be considered by government. This builds on collaboration and 
joint working over the last few years between Lancaster City Council, South Lakeland District 
Council and Barrow Borough Council. The high level case would be based squarely on the 
functioning economic geography and the shared health footprint of the Morecambe Bay area 
and would focus on delivery of economic, social and environmental benefits for residents, 
businesses and visitors as well as working well for Cumbria and Lancashire. 
 

This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
It is recommended that Council: 
 

(1) Notes the current position on local government reform and devolution; 
 

(2) Authorises the Leader and Chief Executive to work with South Lakeland 
District Council and Barrow Borough Council to explore local government 
reform and devolution, including the development of a high-level case for a 
new unitary council for the area comprising the three districts; 

 
(3) Notes that the high level case will be brought back to Cabinet and Council 

for agreement, prior to submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government; 

 
(4) Notes that the Secretary of State may then invite the Council to put forward 

a formal proposal which will be subject to future Cabinet and Council 
agreement 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Movement towards local government reform and new models of devolved government 

has gathered pace in Lancashire and Cumbria, over the last few months. This has 
given rise to wider and more urgent discussions and a degree of heated debate that is 
not without some quite serious discord.  

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 9



1.2 The mood mus
[...]
plains the process. Also, the 
Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 Section 15(1) provides a Legislative 
framework that can be deployed to implement a wide range of Local Government reforms. 
However, at this stage, this report seeks approval to develop a “High Level Case” only, which 
will then be subject to approval by Cabinet and Council prior to submission to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
The council will need to pay it’s share of the costs of expert advice for the high level case, 
along with the other two councils.  These costs can be covered by existing budgets.  
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
Some resource is required to ensure a strong evidence base and coordinate progress. 
However, this is an unavoidable commitment if the government wishes to progress local 
government reorganisation and the council wishes the district’s interests to be best 
represented.  
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As noted within the financial implications at this stage the costs of developing a high-level case 
can be met from existing budgets. Members should note that the financial implications from 
any agreed local government reorganisation, or devolution will be substantial and complex for 
this Council and the subsequent authority and will involve a significant amount of officer time. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted when drafting this report and, at this stage, has no 
further comments to make. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  Kieran Keane 
Telephone:  01524 582501 
Email:  chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref:  N/A 
 

  
 

Page 14

mailto:chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

 
 

Annual Treasury Management Outturn 
Report 2019/20 

30 September 2020 

 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
This report seeks Council
[...]
et Services are the City Council’s Treasury 
Management advisors.    They provide advice on borrowing strategy, investment 
strategy, and vetting of investment counterparties, in addition to ad hoc guidance 
throughout the year. 

 

 Yield – see Gilts 
 
Members may also wish to make reference to The Councillor’s Guide to Local Government 
Finance. 

 
 

Page 30



 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Electoral Review – Arrangements for making 
Submissions to the Local Government Boundary 

Commission on behalf of the Council  
 

30 September 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services  
 
 

 
To seek a decision on whether a response on behalf of the Council should be made to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England to any or each of their consultations 
during the electoral review of Lancaster City Council, or whether responses are best left to 
individual Councillors or Political Groups.   
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
(1) That Council considers the options in Paragraph 4 of this report and 

forms a view. 
 
(2) That, if option b) is chosen, Council Business Committee be given 

delegated authority to consider and approve submissions to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England on behalf of the 
Council, both on council size and on warding patterns, and on any other 
matter that may arise in the course of the review. 
 

(3) That, if option c) is chosen, Council determines the size, composition, 
membership and Chair of the working group at this meeting. 

  
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Members will recall that last month the Local Government Boundary 

Commission (LGBCE) for England recently provided Members with a remote 
presentation regarding the electoral review of the district, the first phase of 
which – determining Council size - has now commenced.  

 
1.2  As explained at the briefing, the LGBCE’s review will first decide the council 

size, that is, the number of councillors, and then the number of wards, the 
ward n
[...]
ith drafting and submitting consultation responses 
on behalf of the Council at some or all of the consultation stages. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 

 
5.1 Members are asked to make a decision regarding a Council response to the 

LGBCE consultations during the course of the current electoral review.  
   

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Any changes to the size of the council may have financial implications, but not until 2023/24. 
These changes once identified will be built into the estimate process at the appropriate time. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources, Information Services, Property and Open Spaces: 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 33



 

 

COUNCIL  

 
Allocation of Seats to Political Groups 

30 September 2020 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Council of the calculations relating to the allocation of seats in accordance with the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 following a change to the political composition of 
the Council. 
 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1) That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 

1989 and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations, 1990, the City Council approves the calculations and allocation of 
seats set out in this report, including the adjustment set out in paragraph 5. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 
[...]
Personnel, Audit, CBC, Appeals, Standards) 
 Labour   2.3333  (2) 
 Conservative  1.4736  (2) 
 Green   1.2280  (1) 
 MBI   1.1052  (1) 
 Independent Group 0.6140  (1) 
 Liberal Democrats 0.2456  (0) 
 
 Conservative group rounded up, as the group with the largest residual, to make 

7 seats. 
 
3.3 However, the calculation of the 78 committee places on all standing committees must 

be undertaken using rules A-E, set out in s. 15(5) of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989. Those rules are explained in Appendix A and the aggregate 
calculation is show below. 
 
 

4.0 Aggregate Calculation (RULE C)  
 

Page 35



 
5.0  Adjustment to Committee Seats 

 
5.1 Bearing in mind the aggregate calculation in paragraph 4 above, and the changes 

already made at the July Council meeting, the committee seats shown at 3.1 need to 
be adjusted. The Labour Group must pass one seat of their choice to the Green Group. 
The change is explained further in Appendix B. 

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 Members are requested to agree the new calculation so that the appropriate 

adjustment can be made following a change to the political composition of the Council.  
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act, 1989 and Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS  
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Affiliation to Political Groups file. 
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 
[...]
up  5/60  5/58 5/57 6 7 7 0 

Liberal Democrats   3/60  2/58 2/57 4 3 3 0 

    78 78 78  

Page 38



 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Councillors’ Basic Allowance 
 

30 September 2020 
 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services  
 
 

 
To determine whether Council wishes to accept a 2.75% increase to basic allowance for 
Councillors following the resolution of Council in December 2018, set out in this report. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

 
(1) That the basic allowance for Councillors be increased by 2.75%, in line 

with the pay award to employees of 2.75%, backdated to 1 April 2020. 
This is in accordance with the resolution made by Council following the 
last review of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme in 2018/19. 

  
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 As is required before each four-year election cycle, the Independent 

Remuneration Panel carried out a full review of the Councillors Allowances 
Scheme in 2018/19.  
 

1.2 The IRP presented its report to Council on 19 December 2018 and made a 
number of recommendations, including that: 
 
c) The basic allowance be increased, year on year, in line with Employee Pay 

Awards, unless Council votes against an increase. 
 
Council approved this recommendation and the revised allowances scheme 
came into effect in May 2019 following the elections. 

 
2.0  Employee’s Pay Award 
 
2.1 The Pay Award for Employees for 2020/2021 was settled at the beginning of 

September. A pay increase of 2.75% has been awarded, backdated to 1 April 
2020. 
 

2.2 In line with the resolution of Council in 2018, the basic allowance for 
Councillors, which is currently £3,628.53 per annum, should also be 
increased by 2.75% to £3728.31 per annum. However, the resolution is 
qualified by the words “unless Council votes against an increase”. This report 

Page 39 Agenda Item 13



is therefore brought to Councillors to provide an opportunity to vote on the 
matter. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 

 
3.1 Members are asked to take a vote on the proposed 2.75% increase to the 

basic allowance. 
 

   

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. The Independent Remuneration 
Panel made its recommendations in 2018, as set out in the report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Provision has been made in the budget for an increase in the basic allowance to Councillors 
in line with the pay award to employees. The cost of this in 2020/21 is approximately £6,000. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources, Information Services, Property and Open Spaces: 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 40



 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Appointment of an  
Independent Remuneration Panel Member 

 
30 September 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Council to make an appointment to the Independent Remuneration Panel 
following the most recent recruitment exercise. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
(1) That Council appoints Mr Ryan Hyde to its Independent Remuneration 

Panel.  
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2003 require the 

Council to establish an Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

1.2 An Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) must consist of at least three 
members, none of whom must be a member of the Council. The Panel is 
expected to review the Council’s Councillor Allowances Scheme every year 
and carry out a thorough review in the year prior to elections. At the end of 
the review
[...]
uncil for appointment 
to the Independent Remuneration Panel.   

 
2.7 It should be noted that, with the addition of Mr Hyde, the Panel would then be 

quorate and able to review the Councillors Allowances Scheme in 2020/21. 
 
3.0 Conclusion 

 
4.1 Council is recommended to appoint Mr Hyde to its Independent Remuneration 

Panel. This would give the Council a quorate IRP going forward to review the 
allowances scheme in 2020/21. 

   

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Panel is required to be appointed by the Council, although it is independent of the 
Council.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Travel expenses are payable to members of the Independent Remuneration Panel attending 
meetings. As set out in the report, there is also now an allowance payable of not more than 
£300 per Panel Member per annum with a total of £1500 available per annum which would 
fund a maximum of 5 panel members. There are currently two panel members and the 
appointment of Mr Hyde would make a quorate panel of three. 
 

Page 42



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources, Information Services, Property and Open Spaces: 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 43



 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Executive Arrangements 
 

30 September 2020 
 

Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Council of a change made regarding the Cabinet Portfolio for Finance. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Background 
[...]
ers (Councillors Brookes, Frea, Hanson, Lewis, Parr, Sinclair & 
Whitehead) voted in favour, 2 Members (Councillors Hamilton-Cox & Caroline 
Jackson) voted against.) 
 
(2) That Cabinet re-affirms its previous decision of 14 July 2020 as set out in Exempt 

Minute 27. 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 5.40 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON TUESDAY 18 AUGUST 2020.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISION CONTAINED IN MINUTE 34:  
WEDNESDAY 26 AUGUST 2020.  MINUTE 36 MAY BE IMPLEMENTED WITH IMMEDIATE 
EFFECT. 
 
 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 Exploration of Local Government Reform and Devolution
	10 Annual Treasury Management Outturn report 2019/20
	Appendix A - Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 2019-20

	11 Electoral Review - Arrangements for making submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission on behalf of the Council
	12 Allocation of seats to political groups
	13 Councillors' Basic Allowance
	14 Appointment of an Independent Remuneration Panel Member
	15 Executive Arrangements
	18 MINUTES OF CABINET
	cabinet mins 17 August 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held remotely at 6.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 30 
September 2020, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Malcolm Thomas (Mayor) Joan Jackson (Deputy Mayor) 

Tony Anderson Paul Anderton 

Richard Austen-Baker Mandy Bannon 

Stephie Barber Phillip Black 

Alan Biddulph Dave Brookes 

Abbott Bryning Keith Budden 

Roger Cleet Tim Dant 

Roger Dennison Gina Dowding 

Adrian Duggan Merv Evans 

Kevin Frea Andrew Gardiner 

Mike Greenall June Greenwell 

Mel Guilding Tim Hamilton-Cox 

Janice Hanson Colin Hartley 

Tricia Heath Caroline Jackson 

Debbie Jenkins Mandy King 

Geoff Knight Sarah Knight 

Erica Lewis Cary Matthews 

Abi Mills Jack O'Dwyer-Henry 

Jean Parr Faye Penny 

Joyce Pritchard Robert Redfern 

John Reynolds Oliver Robinson 

Stewart Scothern Alistair Sinclair 

Sandra Thornberry Katie Whearty 

David Whitaker Anne Whitehead 

David Whitworth John Wild 

Jason Wood Peter Yates 

Joanna Young  

 



COUNCIL 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darren Clifford, Jake Goodwin and 

Paul Stubbins.  
 
(Councillor Lucie Carrington is on parental leave.)  

  
46 MINUTES  
 
 It was proposed by Councillor Redfern, seconded by Councillor Guilding and agreed 

unanimously that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 be accepted as a 
correct record.  
 
It was noted that the minutes would be signed by the Mayor when the minute book was 
available.  

  
47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The Mayor reminded Councillors that the Monitoring Officer had circulated a briefing note 

on interests with regard to item 9, the Exploration of Local Government Reform and 
Devolution (minute 51 refers). It was noted that the Monitoring Officer had granted a 
dispensation to all Members with regard to allowances in respect of matters relating to 
Local Government Reform and Devolution for a period of 4 years.  The Mayor assumed 
that those members who were also County Councillors would also be making a declaration 
of their County Council membership.  
 
Councillor Erica Lewis confirmed her interest as a County Councillor. Councillor Gardiner 
also confirmed his interest as a County Councillor. No further declarations of interest were 
made at this point.  

  
48 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.  
  
49 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public.  
  
50 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on the local situation with COVID -19 

and various other issues since her last report to Council. She then responded to several 
questions from Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
51 EXPLORATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM AND DEVOLUTION  
 
 Council considered a report of the Chief Executive to provide an update on the current 



COUNCIL 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

position relating to local government reform and devolution. The report also recommended 
that the council should proceed to develop a high-level case for a unitary option for the 
Morecambe Bay area, to ensure that this option could be considered by government. 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and responded to questions from 
Councillors, before proposing: 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillor Young seconded the proposition. 
 
A lengthy debate followed. 
At the conclusion of the debate a roll call vote was taken. A request for a recorded vote 
was made in accordance with Council rocedure Rule 19.4. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For: Councillors Anderson, Anderton, Bannon, Biddulph, Black, Brookes, Bryning, Cleet, 
Dennison, Dowding, Evans, Frea, Greenall, Greenwell, Hamilton-Cox, Hanson, Hartley, 
Heath, Jackson (Caroline), Jenkins, King, Knight (Geoff), Knight (Sarah), Lewis, Matthews, 
Mills, O’Dwyer-Henry, Parr, Penny, Pritchard, Redfern, Reynolds, Robinson, Sinclair, 
Thornberry, Whearty, Whitaker, Whitehead, Wood and Young (40). 
Against: Councillors Austen-Baker, Barber, Budden, Duggan, Gardiner, Guilding, Jackson 
(Joan), Scothern, Whitworth, Wild and Yates (11).  
Abstentions: Councillors Dant and Thomas (2). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Council: 
 
(1) Notes the current position on local government reform and devolution; 

 
(2) Authorises the Leader and Chief Executive to work with South Lakeland District 

Council and Barrow Borough Council to explore local government reform and 
devolution, including the development of a high-level case for a new unitary council 
for the area comprising the three districts; 
 

(3) Notes that the high-level case will be brought back to Cabinet and Council for 
agreement, prior to submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government; 
 

(4)  Notes that the Secretary of State may then invite the Council to put forward a formal 
proposal which will be subject to future Cabinet and Council agreement. 

  
  
52 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20  
 
 Councillor Whitehead, portfolio holder for Finance, presented the Annual Treasury 

Management Outturn report for 2019/20. 
 
The report was for information and noting. Councillor Whitehead and the Chief Finance 
Officer responded to questions put by Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 



COUNCIL 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

That the report be noted.  
  
53 ELECTORAL REVIEW - ARRANGEMENTS FOR MAKING SUBMISSIONS TO THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE COUNCIL  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report seeking a decision on whether a 

response on behalf of the Council should be made to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England to any or each of their consultations during the electoral review of 
Lancaster City Council, or whether responses would be best left to individual Councillors 
and/or Political Groups. 
 
Councillor Frea presented the report and responded to questions.  
 
Councillor Frea proposed Option b) set out in the report, seconded by Councillor Wood:- 
 
“That the Council Business Committee be given delegated authority to consider and 
approve submissions to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on 
behalf of the Council, both on council size and on warding patterns, and on any other 
matter that may arise in the course of the review.” 
 
After a short debate, with indications that some Councillors would wish to vote against the 
proposition, a roll-call vote was taken. With 24 Councillors voting ‘for’ the motion, 23 
‘against’ and six abstentions, the Mayor declared the proposition carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council Business Committee be given delegated authority to consider and 
approve submissions to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England on 
behalf of the Council, both on council size and on warding patterns, and on any other 
matter that may arise in the course of the review. 
 
  

  
54 ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS  
 
 Council considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services advising Members of the 

calculations relating to the allocation of seats in accordance with the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989. Councillor Reynolds, formerly a Labour Group member, had 
recently become an independent Councillor unaligned to any group on the Council. The 
change required a re-calculation. 
 
Councillor O’Dwyer-Henry proposed, seconded by Councillor Wood: 
 
“That the recommendation as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
There was no debate, nor or any indications to speak or vote against the proposition, 
therefore it was clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989 and 
Part 4 of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations, 1990, the 
City Council approves the calculations and allocation of seats set out in the report, 
including the adjustment set out in paragraph 5 of the report, whereby the Labour group 
pass a seat to the Green group. 



COUNCIL 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
  

  
55 COUNCILLORS' BASIC ALLOWANCE  
 
 Councillor Frea introduced a report recommending that the basic allowance for Councillors 

be increased by 2.75% backdated to 1 April 2020, in line with the pay award to employees. 
 
The recommendation was in accordance with the resolution made by Council following the 
last review of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme in 2018/19 that Councillors’ basic 
allowance be increased, year on year, in line with Employee Pay Awards. However the 
resolution had included the words ‘unless Council votes against an increase’ therefore the 
issue had been brought back to Council for a vote. 
 
Councillor Frea proposed that the recommendation be approved, seconded by Councillor 
Dant. A roll-call vote was taken as the proposition did not appear to be unanimous. 
However, with many voting for, few against and several abstentions, the proposition was 
clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the basic allowance for Councillors be increased by 2.75%, in line with the pay award 
to employees of 2.75%, backdated to 1 April 2020, in accordance with the resolution made 
by Council following the last review of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme in 2018/19.   

  
56 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL MEMBER  
 
 Council considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services Manager to enable 

Council to make an appointment to the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) following a 
further recruitment exercise.  
 
It was noted in the report that the Panel had not been quorate for some time, however if 
the appointment was made, then the Council would have the minimum membership (three) 
to meet and be quorate. Mr Ryan Hyde was recommended to Council for appointment. 
 
Councillor Wood moved, seconded by Councillor Guilding: 
 
“(1) That Mr Ryan Hyde be appointed to the City Council’s Independent Remuneration 

Panel.” 
 
There was no debate on the proposal. With no one indicating that they wished to speak or 
vote against the motion, the Mayor declared the proposition clearly carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Mr Ryan Hyde be appointed to the City Council’s Independent Remuneration 

Panel.  
  
57 EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
 Council noted a report of the Director of Corporate Services setting out a recent change 

made by the Leader to her Cabinet portfolio holders. Councillor Whitehead had again 
taken responsibility for Finance, the portfolio formerly held by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
Resolved: 



COUNCIL 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
That the report be noted.  

  
58 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 The Mayor explained that, constitutionally, there was no requirement for formal proposing 

and voting on appointments and changes to committee memberships mid-year as long as 
these were put in writing to Democratic Services, however changes would still be reported 
to Council. 
 
Since the last meeting of Council the Labour group had made two changes, replacing 
Councillor Whitehead on two Committees. Councillor Whitehead’s place on the Budget 
and Performance Panel had been taken up by Councillor King and her seat on the Audit 
Committee had been filled by Councillor Whearty. 
 
For the adjustment required by the recalculation of political balance (minute 54 refers) the 
Labour group had informed Democratic Services that they wished to give up Councillor 
Whearty’s seat on the Appeals Committee and that Councillor Whearty would now become 
a substitute member on that Committee. The Green Group had not yet decided who to 
appoint to the Appeals Committee and agreed to let Democratic Services know in due 
course. 
 
Finally, the Mayor reported that the Labour Group had informed Democratic Services that 
Councillor O’Dwyer-Henry would become a named substitute on the Council Business 
Committee, in place of Councillor Reynolds.  

  
59 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Mayor advised Councillors that no questions on notice had been submitted under 

Council Procedure Rule 12.  
  
60 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meetings held on 14 July and 17 August 

2020. No questions were raised.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.40 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


